
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services, Democratic Services (01254) 

380116/380109/380184 
Email: memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 7.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor June Harrison (Mayor) in the Chair,  
Councillors Addison, Josh Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, 
Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Tony Dobson, 
Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, Marlene Haworth, 
Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Chris Knight, Patrick McGinley, 
Michael Miller, Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane, Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson OBE, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and Kate Walsh 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Announcements   
 
 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 4th July 2019 
(attached). 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

5.   Question Time   
 
To deal with any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 2.2(vi). 
 

6.   Minutes of Cabinet  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17th July 2019 (attached). 
 
Rules of Debate 
 

 The Leader of the Council will move the Minutes, the Deputy Leader of the 
Council will second the Minutes. 

 Non-executive Members will be invited to make comment or ask questions on the 
Minutes (5 Minutes). 

 Cabinet Members will be invited to make comments and respond to any points 
raised (5 Minutes). 

 The Leader of the Council will be given up to 15 Minutes to respond and to 
answer any questions raised. 

 

7.   Minutes of Committees  (Pages 31 - 56) 
 
To receive the Minutes of committees, as set out below: 
 
Rules of Debate 
 

 The Leader of the Council will introduce the Minutes as a whole. 

 Any Member may raise any issue from the Minutes; the Chair of the relevant 
Committee may respond (5 Minutes). 

 The Leader of the Council will close the debate (5 Minutes). 
 

Meeting (Municipal Year 2019/20) Date 

Planning Committee 12th June 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee 3rd July 2019 

Planning (Trees) Sub Committee 10th July 2019 

Planning Committee 10th July 2019 

Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11th July 2019 

Audit Committee 29th July 2019 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

30th July 2019 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing) 

31st July 2019 

 

8.   Motion(s) submitted on Notice  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 
To consider any Motions for debate in accordance with Council Procedure Rule A9. 
 

 
 
 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 
Chief Executive 
Scaitcliffe House, 
Ormerod Street, 
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF 
 
Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 4th July, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor June Harrison (Mayor), Councillors Addison, Josh Allen, 

Mohammad Ayub, Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, Stephen Button, 
Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, 
Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, 
Glen Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Stephanie Haworth, Abdul Khan, 
Chris Knight, Patrick McGinley, Michael Miller, Jenny Molineux, 
Tim O'Kane, Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson OBE, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Noordad Aziz, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn and Kate Walsh 

  

 
40 Apologies for absence 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Noordad Aziz, 
Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn and Kate Walsh. 
 

41 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

42 Announce
[...]
ort 
6. Wildflower Habitats 

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication: N/A 

 
Council will be asked to consider the following motions submitted under Council Procedure 
Rule A9:- 
 
1. Sky Lanterns 
 
Following correspondence sent to the Council Leader from the "End Sky Litter Campaign" this 
Council requests that the Cabinet considers a report on the issue of sky lanterns and balloons 
with a view to the possibility of a ban within the borough of Hyndburn on the release of both 
sky lanterns and balloons on all council owned land and property as well as the general 
discouragement of this practice through any measures that the Council are able to employ.   
 
At present, only 64 (of 354) councils within England have put a ban in place. A ban would 
help prevent the individual and mass release of sky lanterns and balloons on council land to 
prevent the unnecessary suffering to animals and the devastating impact they can have on 
the environment. It's estimated that 200,000 sky lanterns are sold in the UK each year, along 
with many thousands of balloons also being sold with a number of them intended for release. 
While these releases can look mesmerising, many people are unaware of the deadly 
consequences fallen lanterns and deflated balloons can have for animals and the 
environment.  
 
Wildlife can easily become entangled in lantern frames and balloon strings- not to mention the 
fatal effect these parts can have on an animal if they ingest any component of these items. 
Deflated and fragments of balloons are commonly mistaken for food by marine life, and the 
strings used to tether balloons have been known to cause animals to become entangled or 
choke and suffer from internal blockages which ultimately leads to their death.  
 
In March, a report was released stating that balloons are the highest-risk debris item to 
seabirds, they're 32 times more likely to result in death than ingesting hard plastic. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.



 

Both balloons and sky lanterns have the potential to travel miles from their original release 
site before returning back to land.  
 
The RSPCA and many other organisations including the Marine Conservation Society, the 
British Veterinary Association and the National Farmers Union all support the ban of balloon 
and sky lantern releases. 
 
Proposer: Cllr Jeff Scales 
Seconder: Cllr Kate Walsh 
 
Submitted on:12th August 2019 
 
2. Climate Emergency 
 
Council notes: That the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious damage 
around the world.  
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the enormous harm that a 2°C 
average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) 
confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C may still be possible with ambitious action from 
national and sub-national authorities, civil society and the private sector. 
 
That all governments (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and local governments 
that recognise this should not wait for their national governments to change their policies;  
 
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and economic 
benefits; 
 
and that, recognising this, a growing number of UK local authorities have already passed 
'Climate Emergency' motions. 
 
Council therefore commits to: 
 
Declare a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires urgent action. 
 
Make the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2030. 
 
Achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of functions by 2030. 
 
Ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and approaches to planning decisions are in line 
with a shift to zero carbon by 2030. 
 
Support and work with all other relevant agencies towards making the entire area zero carbon 
within the same timescale; 
 
Ensure that political and chief officer leadership teams embed this work in all areas and take 
responsibility for reducing, as rapidly as possible, the carbon emissions resulting from the 
Council’s activities, ensuring that any recommendations are fully costed and that the 

Page 58



 

Executive and Scrutiny functions review council activities taking account of production and 
consumption emissions and produce an action plan within 12 months, together with budget 
actions and a measured baseline; 
 
Request that Council Scrutiny Panels consider the impact of climate change and the 
environment when reviewing Council policies and strategies; 
 
Work with, influence and inspire partners across the district, county and region to help deliver 
this goal through all relevant strategies, plans and shared resources by developing a series of 
meetings, events and partner workshops; 
 
Request that the Council and partners take steps to proactively include young people in the 
process, ensuring that they have a voice in shaping the future; 
 
Request that the Executive Portfolio holder with responsibility for Climate Change convenes a 
Citizens’ Assembly in 2019 in order to involve the wider population in this process. This group 
would help develop their own role, identify how the Council’s activities might be made net-
zero carbon by 2030, consider the latest climate science and expert advice on solutions and 
to consider systematically the climate change impact of each area of the Council’s activities; 
 
Set up a Climate Change Partnership group, involving Councillors, residents, young citizens, 
climate science and solutions experts, businesses, Citizens Assembly representatives and 
other relevant parties. Over the following 12 months, the Group will consider strategies and 
actions being developed by the Council and other partner organisations and develop a 
strategy in line with a target of net zero emissions by 2030. It will also recommend ways to 
maximise local benefits of these actions in other sectors such as employment, health, 
agriculture, transport and the economy 
 
Report on the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry that our pensions plan and other 
investments have, and review the Council’s investment strategy to give due consideration to 
climate change impacts in the investment portfolio; 
 
Ensure that all reports in preparation for the 2020/21 budget cycle and investment strategy 
will take into account the actions the council will take to address this emergency; 
 
Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources and help with funding to make 
this possible, and ask local MPs to do likewise; 
 
Consider other actions that could be implemented, including (but not restricted to): renewable 
energy generation and storage, providing electric vehicle infrastructure and encouraging 
alternatives to private car use, increasing the efficiency of buildings, in particular to address 
fuel poverty; proactively using local planning powers to accelerate the delivery of net carbon 
new developments and communities, coordinating a series of information and training events 
to raise awareness and share good practice; 
 
Proposer: Councillor Glen Harrison 
Seconder: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
 
Submitted on 20th August 2019 

Page 59



 

 
3. Jammu and Kashmir 
 
Hyndburn Borough Council from the UK stand in solidarity with the people of Jammu and 
Kashmir after the decision made by the Indian Government to unilaterally revoke article 370 
and 35a from their constitution, which gave the state power to define permanent residents 
and their privileges. 
 
This Council puts on record that this is devastating and a death to democracy in Jammu and 
Kashmir. 
 
We are a multi cultural organisation here in Hyndburn Council and are proud to serve a range 
of diverse communities. The actions taken by the Indian Government directly affects many of 
our residents who have family and loved ones in Jammu and Kashmir. 
 
The internet and phones are down, we have media blackout and indefinite curfews to silence 
the people of Jammu and Kashmir which is a violation of human rights. 
 
This Council strongly condemns the Indian Government’s actions and asks that the Leader of 
Council along with our MPs write to Rt Hon Dominic Rabb MP - the Secretary of State of 
Foreign affairs, to raise this with the Indian Government and immediately seek for the right to 
self-determination for the people of Jammu and Kashmir and lift all reporting and 
communications restrictions applied on or after the 6th August 2019. 
 
We the Hyndburn Council ask that the Leader of the Council writes to the MEPs to raise this 
with the United Nations and European Parliament to seek a resolution for the right to self-
determination for the people of Jammu and Kashmir and to adopt United Nations resolution 
47, that allows this. 
 
We ask that they hold the Indian Government to account for the violation of human rights 
according to international law. 
 
Proposer: Cllr Munsif Dad JP BEM 
Seconder: Cllr Abdul Khan 
 
Submitted 2nd September 2019  
 
4. Brexit Preparedness 
 
That this Council is concerned about a lack of possible lack of medical resources in the event 
of a No Deal Brexit and urges the Government and the NHS locally to take all possible steps 
to mitigate the risks to the residents of Hyndburn, such as a lack of medication or shortage of 
staffing. 
 
Proposer: Cllr Tim O’Kane 
Seconder: Cllr Noordad Aziz 
 
Submitted on 2nd September 2019 
 

Page 60



 

5. Transport 
 
That this Council recognises the new All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) for Transport 
across the North. The Council resolves to write to the group to highlight the opportunities and 
challenges facing infrastructure in Hyndburn and East Lancashire and to emphasise the work 
that Members have done to highlight and to support infrastructure investment programmes for 
the following for the benefit of Hyndburn residents and businesses:  
 
1. Re-establishment of the Skipton to Colne Rail link for commuter and freight including 

looking at a freight terminal in East Lancashire. 
 
2. The M65 to link into Yorkshire and the A1(M). 
 
3. The Direct rail link from East Lancashire to Manchester Airport after the completion of the 

Ordsall curve. 
 
4. The increasing of capacity and upgrade on the A56 and M66 unlocking economic and 

social mobility of the whole of East Lancashire with better access to Manchester. 
 
5. Offer a solution to Accrington, being the most congested place outside of a city, to 

alleviate congestion and pollution pinch points around the borough especially the Whalley 
Road Junction at Clayton Le Moors. 

 
6. Look at the expansion of the Manchester Metrolink to the Rossendale valley and then into 

Hyndburn. 
 

Proposer: Cllr Noordad Aziz 
Seconder: Cllr Melissa Fisher 
 
Submitted on 4th September 2019 
 
6. Wildflower Habitats 
 
That Hyndburn Council look at ways in which wildflower habitats can be planted on roadside 
verges, roundabouts and disused land throughout the borough, that fall under their jurisdiction 
 
Proposer: Cllr Sara Britcliffe 
Seconder: Cllr Josh Allen 
 
Submitted on 11th September 2019 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Confirmation of Minutes
	6. Minutes of Cabinet
	7. Minutes of Committees
	Licensing Sub minutes 03.07.19
	Planning Trees Sub Minutes 10.07.19
	Planning Minutes 10.07.19
	Comms & Wellbeing OSC Minutes 11.07.19
	Audit Minutes 29.07.19
	Resources OSC Minutes 30.07.19
	Judicial (PH & HC Licensing)

	8. Motion(s) submitted on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor June Harrison (Mayor), Councillors Josh Allen, 

Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Sara Britcliffe MP, Stephen Button, 
Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, 
Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Stephanie Haworth, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, 
Chris Knight, Patrick McGinley, Michael Miller, Dave Parkins, 
Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson OBE, Joyce Plummer, Jeff Scales, 
Paddy Short and Kate Walsh 
 

Apologies: Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle MBE, Diane Fielding, 
Eamonn Higgins, Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane and Kath Pratt 

  

 
124 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle, 
Diane Fielding, Eamonn Higgins, Jenny Molineux, Tim O’Kane and Kath Pratt. 
 

125 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

126 Announcements 
 
1) Lindsay Birbeck & Honorary Alderman Brian Roberts 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to Lindsay Birbeck whose tragic circumstances had brought large 
numbers of the community together in the days following her disappearance. Heartfelt 
condolences went out to her family and friends. 
 
Former Conservative Councillor and Honorary Alderman Brian Roberts had passed away 
suddenly on Saturday 3rd August 2019, aged 69 years.   
 
Alderman Roberts served as a St Oswalds ward Councillor between 2000-2015 and 
became Deputy Leader of the Council in 2004. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE, Councillor Tony Dobson and 
Councillor Marlene Haworth also added their tributes. 
 
A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect. 
 
2) Presentations to Voluntary Groups 
 
The Mayor announced that three local community groups had been successful in achieving 
the Queens Award for Voluntary Service earlier this year. This was the highest award given 
to local volunteer groups across the country to recognise outstanding work done in their 
own communities.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Representatives of the following groups were in attendance at the meeting:- 

 Dance Syndrome 

 Hyndburn Green Spaces Forum 

 1st Oswaldtwistle (St Pauls) Scout Group 

Hyndburn Borough Council wished to acknowledge their achievements by presenting each 
group with a certificate of recognition in appreciation of their efforts. 
 
Dawn Vickers, Cath Holmes and Stephen Lowe accepted a framed certificate from the 
Mayor and addressed the Chamber with a short acceptance speech of thanks.  
 
Hyndburn Green Spaces Forum also presented the Mayor and an Officer from the Parks 
Department with a framed copy of the award from the Queen for display at both Scaitcliffe 
House and Willows Lane. 
 
 
3) Recent Events 
 
The Mayor reported on an event she had attended earlier in the day at the Uclan campus in 
Burnley and the recent Cub Scout family fun day held at Oswaldtwistle Mills. She was 
looking forward to attending a number of events over the Autumn period.  
 
4) Abbeyfield UK 
 
The Chief Executive of Hyndburn Borough Council, Mr David Welsby announced to 
Members present at the meeting that a round of consultations was taking place in relation 
to Abbeyfield UK and the closure of care facilities.  
 
Oak Hill Mansion in Accrington was operated by Abbeyfield UK and is a supported living 
home providing accommodation for older people with 13 en-suite rooms for residents.  
 
He had written to management at Abbeyfield UK to ask how residents would be affected 
and what their intentions would be for the listed building in Oak Hill Park. Once a reply was 
received it would be circulated to Members to keep them updated on the situation. 
 

127 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on the 4th July 2019 were submitted for approval 
as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on the 

4th July 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

128 Question Time 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under this agenda item. 
 

129 Minutes of Cabinet 
 
The minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on the 17th July 2019 were submitted. 
 
No issues were raised from the minutes: 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

130 Minutes of Committees 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted: 
 
COMMITTEE        DATE 
 
Planning Committee       12th June 2019 
 
Licensing Sub Committee      3rd July 2019 
 
Planning (Trees) Sub Committee     10th July 2019 
 
Planning Committee       10th July 2019 
 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 11th July 2019 
 
Audit Committee       29th July 2019 
 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee    29th July 2019 
     
Judicial Committee (Private hire & Hackney Carriage Licensing) 31st July 2019 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

131 Motion(s) submitted on Notice 
 
1) Notice Submitted on Motion – Sky Lanterns 
 
The following motion was submitted and moved by Councillor Jeff Scales and seconded by 
Councillor Kate Walsh under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“That following correspondence sent to the Council Leader from the "End Sky Litter 
Campaign" this Council requests that the Cabinet considers a report on the issue of sky 
lanterns and balloons with a view to the possibility of a ban within the borough of Hyndburn 
on the release of both sky lanterns and balloons on all Council owned land and property as 
well as the general discouragement of this practice through any measures that the Council 
are able to employ.   
 
At present, only 64 (of 354) councils within England have put a ban in place. A ban would 
help prevent the individual and mass release of sky lanterns and balloons on council land to 
prevent the unnecessary suffering to animals and the devastating impact they can have on 
the environment. It's estimated that 200,000 sky lanterns are sold in the UK each year, 
along with many thousands of balloons also being sold with a number of them intended for 
release. While these releases can look mesmerising, many people are unaware of the 
deadly consequences fallen lanterns and deflated balloons can have for animals and the 
environment.  
 
Wildlife can easily become entangled in lantern frames and balloon strings- not to mention 
the fatal effect these parts can have on an animal if they ingest any component of these 
items. Deflated and fragments of balloons are commonly mistaken for food by marine life, 
and the strings used to tether balloons have been known to cause animals to become 
entangled or choke and suffer from internal blockages which ultimately leads to their death.  
 
In March, a report was released stating that balloons are the highest-risk debris item to 
seabirds, they're 32 times more likely to result in death than ingesting hard plastic. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Both balloons and sky lanterns have the potential to travel miles from their original release 
site before returning back to land.  
 
The RSPCA and many other organisations including the Marine Conservation Society, the 
British Veterinary Association and the National Farmers Union all support the ban of balloon 
and sky lantern releases.” 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved  That this Council requested that the Cabinet 

consider a report on the issue of sky lanterns and 
balloons with a view to the possibility of a ban 
within the Borough of Hyndburn on the release of 
both sky lanterns and balloons on all Council owned 
land and property as well as the general 
discouragement of this practice through any 
measures that the Council are able to employ.   

 
2) Notice Submitted on Motion – Climate Emergency 
 
The following motion was submitted and moved by Councillor Glen Harrison and seconded 
by Councillor Dave Parkins under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“This Council notes that the impacts of climate breakdown are already causing serious 
damage around the world.   
 
That the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change in October 2018, (a) describes the enormous harm that a 2°C 
average rise in global temperatures is likely to cause compared with a 1.5°C rise, and (b) 
confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C may still be possible with ambitious action 
from national and sub-national authorities, civil society and the private sector. 
 
That all governments (national, regional and local) have a duty to act, and local 
governments that recognise this should not wait for their national governments to change 
their policies.  
That strong policies to cut emissions also have associated health, wellbeing and economic 
benefits; and that, recognising this, a growing number of UK local authorities have already 
passed 'Climate Emergency' motions. 
 
That Council therefore commits to: 
 
Declare a ‘Climate Emergency’ that requires urgent action. 
Make the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2030. 
Achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of functions by 2030. 
Ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and approaches to planning decisions are in 
line with a shift to zero carbon by 2030. 
 
Support and work with all other relevant agencies towards making the entire area zero 
carbon within the same timescale. 
 
Ensure that political and chief officer leadership teams embed this work in all areas and 
take responsibility for reducing, as rapidly as possible, the carbon emissions resulting from 
the Council’s activities, ensuring that any recommendations are fully costed and that the 
Executive and Scrutiny functions review council activities taking account of production and 



 
 
 

 

 
 

consumption emissions and produce an action plan within 12 months, together with budget 
actions and a measured baseline; 
 
Request that Council Scrutiny Panels consider the impact of climate change and the 
environment when reviewing Council policies and strategies. 
 
Work with, influence and inspire partners across the district, county and region to help 
deliver this goal through all relevant strategies, plans and shared resources by developing a 
series of meetings, events and partner workshops. 
 
Request that the Council and partners take steps to proactively include young people in the 
process, ensuring that they have a voice in shaping the future. 
 
Request that the Executive Portfolio holder with responsibility for Climate Change convenes 
a Citizens’ Assembly in 2019 in order to involve the wider population in this process. This 
group would help develop their own role, identify how the Council’s activities might be made 
net-zero carbon by 2030, consider the latest climate science and expert advice on solutions 
and to consider systematically the climate change impact of each area of the Council’s 
activities. 
 
Set up a Climate Change Partnership group, involving Councillors, residents, young 
citizens, climate science and solutions experts, businesses, Citizens Assembly 
representatives and other relevant parties. Over the following 12 months, the Group will 
consider strategies and actions being developed by the Council and other partner 
organisations and develop a strategy in line with a target of net zero emissions by 2030. It 
will also recommend ways to maximise local benefits of these actions in other sectors such 
as employment, health, agriculture, transport and the economy. 
 
Report on the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry that our pensions plan and other 
investments have, and review the Council’s investment strategy to give due consideration 
to climate change impacts in the investment portfolio. 
 
Ensure that all reports in preparation for the 2020/21 budget cycle and investment strategy 
will take into account the actions the council will take to address this emergency. 
 
Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources and help with funding to make 
this possible, and ask local MPs to do likewise. 
 
Consider other actions that could be implemented, including (but not restricted to): 
renewable energy generation and storage, providing electric vehicle infrastructure and 
encouraging alternatives to private car use, increasing the efficiency of buildings, in 
particular to address fuel poverty; proactively using local planning powers to accelerate the 
delivery of net carbon new developments and communities, coordinating a series of 
information and training events to raise awareness and share good practice.” 
 
Members were also in agreement within the Chamber that disposable plastic cups should 
not be used at future meetings and be replaced with glasses to help reduce the Council’s 
carbon footprint. 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved (1) That this Council noted that the impacts of climate 

breakdown were already causing serious damage 
around the world, and:- 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

(2) That this Council therefore commits to undertake 
the actions as per the full motion listed in the report 
attached to the Council agenda.  

 
3) Notice Submitted on Motion – Jammu and Kashmir 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Munsif Dad JP BEM and seconded by 
Councillor Abdul Khan under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“Hyndburn Borough Council from the UK stand in solidarity with the people of Jammu and 
Kashmir after the decision made by the Indian Government to unilaterally revoke article 370 
and 35a from their constitution, which gave the state power to define permanent residents 
and their privileges. 
 
This Council puts on record that this is devastating and a death to democracy in Jammu 
and Kashmir. 
 
We are a multi cultural organisation here in Hyndburn Council and are proud to serve a 
range of diverse communities. The actions taken by the Indian Government directly affects 
many of our residents who have family and loved ones in Jammu and Kashmir. 
 
The internet and phones are down, we have media blackout and indefinite curfews to 
silence the people of Jammu and Kashmir which is a violation of human rights. 
 
This Council strongly condemns the Indian Government’s actions and asks that the Leader 
of Council along with our MPs write to Rt Hon Dominic Rabb MP - the Secretary of State of 
Foreign affairs, to raise this with the Indian Government and immediately seek for the right 
to self-determination for the people of Jammu and Kashmir and lift all reporting and 
communications restrictions applied on or after the 6th August 2019. 
 
We the Hyndburn Council ask that the Leader of the Council writes to the MEPs to raise 
this with the United Nations and European Parliament to seek a resolution for the right to 
self-determination for the people of Jammu and Kashmir and to adopt United Nations 
resolution 47,that allows this. 
 
We ask that they hold the Indian Government to account for the violation of human rights 
according to international law.” 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved (1) That this Council asks the Leader of the Council 

along with our MP to write to Rt Hon Dominic Rabb 
MP - the Secretary of State of Foreign affairs, to 
raise this issue with the Indian Government and 
immediately seek for the right to self-determination 
for the people of Jammu and Kashmir and lift all 
reporting and communications restrictions applied 
on or after the 6th August 2019, and:- 

 
(2) That this Council asks that the Leader of the Council 

writes to the MEPs to raise this issue with the United 
Nations and European Parliament to seek a 
resolution for the right to self-determination for the 
people of Jammu and Kashmir and to adopt United 
Nations resolution 47, which allows this. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
4) Notice Submitted on Motion – Brexit Preparedness 
 
The following motion submiited by Councillor Tim O’Kane was moved by Councillor 
Noordad Aziz and seconded by Councillor Stephen Button under Council Procedure Rule 
A9:- 
 
“That this Council is concerned about a lack of possible medical resources in the event of a 
No Deal Brexit and urges the Government and the NHS locally to take all possible steps to 
mitigate the risks to the residents of Hyndburn, such as a lack of medication or shortage of 
staffing.” 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved  That this Council noted with concern the lack of 

possible medical resources in the event of a No Deal 
Brexit and urged the Government and NHS locally to 
take all possible steps to mitigate the risks to the 
residents of Hyndburn, such as a lack of medication 
or shortage of staffing. 

 
5) Notice Submitted on Motion – Transport 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Noordad Aziz and seconded by Councillor 
Melissa Fisher under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“That this Council recognises the new All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) for Transport 
across the North. The Council resolves to write to the group to highlight the opportunities 
and challenges facing infrastructure in Hyndburn and East Lancashire and to emphasise 
the work that Members have done to highlight and to support infrastructure investment 
programmes for the following for the benefit of Hyndburn residents and businesses.” 
 
1. Re-establishment of the Skipton to Colne Rail link for commuter and freight including 

looking at a freight terminal in East Lancashire. 
 
2. The M65 to link into Yorkshire and the A1(M). 
 
3. The Direct rail link from East Lancashire to Manchester Airport after the completion of 

the Ordsall curve. 
 
4. The increasing of capacity and upgrade on the A56 and M66 unlocking economic and 

social mobility of the whole of East Lancashire with better access to Manchester. 
 
5. Offer a solution to Accrington, being the most congested place outside of a city, to 

alleviate congestion and pollution pinch points around the borough especially the 
Whalley Road Junction at Clayton Le Moors. 

 
6. Look at the expansion of the Manchester Metrolink to the Rossendale valley and then 

into Hyndburn. 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved (1) That this Council recognises the new All-Party 

Parliamentary Group (APPG) for Transport across 
the North, and:- 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
(2) That this Council writes to the group to highlight the 

opportunities and challenges facing infrastructure in 
Hyndburn and East Lancashire and to emphasise 
the work that Members have done to highlight and 
support infrastructure investment programmes 
(listed in the motion) for the benefit of Hyndburn 
residents and businesses. 

 
 
6) Notice Submitted on Motion – Wildflower Habitats 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Sara Britcliffe and seconded by Councillor 
Josh Allen under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“That Hyndburn Council look at ways in which wildflower habitats can be planted on 
roadside verges, roundabouts and disused land throughout the borough, that fall under their 
jurisdiction.” 
 
Resolved - That this Council looked at ways in which wildflower 

habitats could be planted on roadside verges, 
roundabouts and disused land throughout the 
borough, that fall under the Council’s jurisdiction. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


